### SECOND SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for the Use, Convenience or Enjoyment of a Road

ALL that piece of land containing 746 square metres, situated in Block II, Pohangina Survey District, being part Section 1; as shown on plan S.O. 31396, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked B.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of June 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 41/1161; Wg. D.O. 14/14/1)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block V, Mokoreta Survey District, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Southland County Council, from and after the 28th day of June 1979.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Mokoreta Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

Part Section 4, Block X, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'D' on plan S.O. 9173. 319

Part Section 5, Block X, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'E' on plan S.O. 9173. 13

Block X, Town of Mokoreta, marked 262

Part Section 1, Block X, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'A' on plan S.O. 9173.

Part Section 7, Block XI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'I' on plan S.O. 9173.

Part Section 8, Block XI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'I' on plan S.O. 9173. 48

Part Section 8, Block XI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'J' on plan S.O. 9173. 344

Part Section 9, Block XI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'K' on plan S.O. 9173. 526

Part Section 19, Block XI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 983

' on plan S.O. 9173

Part Section 13, Block XI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'M' on plan S.O. 9173. 45

269

254

185

'M' on plan S.O. 9173.

Part Section 18, Block XVIII, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'A' on plan S.O. 9174.

Part Section 19, Block XVIII, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'B' on plan S.O. 9174.

Part Section 14, Block XVIII, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'C' on plan S.O. 9174.

Part Section 13, Block XVIII, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'D' on plan S.O. 9174.

Part Section 12, Block XXI. Town of Mokoreta 51

Part Section 12, Block XXI, Town of Mokoreta, marked 'A' on plan S.O. 9175. Part Section 14, Block XXI, Town of Mokoreta,

Part Section 14, Block XXI, marked 'B' on plan S.O. 9175. 3299

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of May 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 47/1531; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block XI, New River Hundred, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Southland County Council, from and after the 28th day of June 1979.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4304 square metres, being part Section 18, Block XI, New River Hundred, as shown on plan S.O. 8868, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon marked 'A'.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of May 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 47/1143; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

Declaring Land Taken for Road and for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block VII, Mangahao Survey District, Pahiatua County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Pahiatua County Council, from and after the 28th day of June 1979, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road, and shall vest in the Pahiatua County Council, from and after the 28th day of June 1979.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Mangahao Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ Being

Part Section 50; marked "B" on plan S.O. 31138. Part Section 51; marked "C" on plan S.O. 31138. 273 4894

Part Section 84; marked "G" on plan S.O. 31139. Part Section 51; marked "I" on plan S.O. 31139. 712 89

Part Section 52; marked "J" on plan S.O. 31139. 3606

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Mangahao Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

1321

Part Section 51; marked "D" on plan S.O. 31138. Part Section 84; marked "H" on plan S.O. 31139. Part Section 52; marked "K" on plan S.O. 31139. 1447

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of June 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 41/828; Wn. D.O. 16/993)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block IX, Wendon Survey District, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Southland County Council, from and after the 28th day of June 1979.

#### SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those areas of land situated in Block IX, Wendon Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. Ρ. Being

0 3 11.7 Part Section 26; coloured orange on plan. 0

0 13.1 5.4 Part Section 11; coloured orange on plan. Part Section 11; coloured orange on plan. 0

5.6 0 0 Part Section 11; coloured orange, edged orange on plan.

As shown on S.O. Plan 8137, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon coloured as abovementioned.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of May 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 47/1552; Dn. D.O. 18/767/52)

Road Closed and Vested in Blocks II and VI, Pohangina Survey District, Pohangina County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto, and declares that the road firstly, secondly, thirdly, fourthly, and fifthly described shall, when so closed, vest in Robert